House _____ Amendment NO.____

1 2	AMEND House Bill No. 16, Page 1, Section 571.060, Line 12, by deleting the second occurence of the word "or"; and
3	<u> </u>
4	Further amend said bill and section, Page 2, Line 19, by inserting after the word "intoxicated" the
5	following:
6	
7	"; or
8	(5) Is not a licensed dealer and knowingly transfers a firearm. For this subdivision, a
9	licensed dealer shall be defined as a person who has a valid federal firearm dealer license and all
10	additional licenses required by state and local law to engage in the business of selling or transferring
11	firearms.
12	2. The provisions of subdivision (5) of subsection 1 of this section shall not apply to:
13	(1) Any law enforcement or corrections agency or law enforcement or corrections officer
14	acting within the course and scope of his or her employment or official duties;
15	(2) A United States Marshal, member of the Armed Forces of the United States or the
16	National Guard, or a federal official transferring or receiving a firearm as required in the operation
17	of his or her official duties;
18	(3) A gunsmith who receives a firearm solely for the purposes of service or repair or the
19	return of the firearm to its owner by the gunsmith;
20	(4) A common carrier, warehouseman, or other person engaged in the business of
21	transportation or storage, to the extent that the receipt of any firearm is in the ordinary course of
22	business and not for the personal use of any such person; or
23	(5) A person who transfers a firearm to a relative who is related within the first degree by
24	consanguinity or affinity"; and
25	
26	Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 20, by deleting the number "2." and inserting in lieu
27	thereof the number " $[2-]$ 3."; and
28	
29	Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 22, by deleting the phrase "or (4)" and inserting in
30	lieu thereof the phrase " (4) , or (5) ."; and
31	
32 33	Further amend said bill by amending the title, enacting clause, and intersectional references accordingly.

Offered By

Action Taken_____ Date _____

Page 1 of 1 100th General Assembly, 1st Extraordinary Session